

## **AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE**



Approved by The New Brunswick Real Estate Association for use by members under An Act to Incorporate The New Brunswick Real Estate Association

The attached schedule, if applicable, forms p	art of this contract:					
☐ Vacant Land ☐ Mini/Mobile	e Home	☐ Condominium		Multi-Use Residential Inco	me Propertie	es .
The Buyer Guillaume	Girard					
offers to buy from the Seller Dw						through
The Right Choice						
Seller's Agent (Compa		and		Buyer's Agent (Company)		
the Property designated as civic address:1	55 Lian Stree	et Unit# 103	103	Fredericton	NB I	E3C0L9_
having PID(s):	75503789		PAN #	06378231	(the '	"Property")
at a purchase price of	Two Hundred	Seventy-Nine T	housand Nin	e Hundred		Dollars
(\$	on the fol	llowing terms and co	nditions:			
	, o a o.					
1. HST						
The Seller is responsible to determine if the	transaction is subject	t to HST. The parties	agree that <b>IF</b>	this transaction is subject	to HST, an	v such HST
applicable to the transaction	<b>X</b> IS included in the	·	Ü		DH	<u>,</u>
applicable to the transaction				64/18/23 Initials	04/19/23 9:30 AMPAINT	s Initials
	☐ <b>IS NOT</b> included	in the purchase price	2.	1:22 PM ADT dotloop verified	dotloop verified	i
2. CLOSING DATE						
This Agreement shall be completed on or bef	fore the <b>31</b> da	y of	August	, 20_ <b>23</b> _ (hereina	ifter called t	he "Closing
Date"). Vacant possession of the Property sh	nall be given to the Buy	yer, unless otherwise	e specified. The	Seller shall ensure that the	ne Property	is available
and accessible for the pre-closing inspection by	oy3 p.m.	on or before the	<b>30</b> day of	August		_, 20 <b>_23</b>
3. SALE OF BUYER'S PROPERTY						
(a) This offer □ IS or X IS NOT subject to the	sale of the Buyer's Pror	nerty located at				
on or before the day of		, 20				
(b) It is agreed and understood that the Seller	·		•	•		
the Seller or Seller's Agent shall notify the						
to the Buyer or Buyer's Agent. The Buyer	will be allowed	hours, Sunda	ys and holidays	included, from the time of	the written	notice to
remove all conditions related to the sale of	of the Buyer's property,	, failing which this ag	reement becom	ies null and void. Neither t	he Seller no	r the
Seller's Agent will be liable for any cost or	damages incurred by t	the Buyer.				
(c) The Buyer $\square$ IS or $\square$ IS NOT required to mo	eet or exceed (in the o	pinion of the Seller),	the terms and c	onditions of any new offer	acceptable	to the
Seller.						
(d) It is agreed and understood that at any time	e before the Seller or Se	eller's Agent gives noti	ce to the Buyer	or Buyer's Agent regarding	another acce	eptable
offer, the Buyer may waive this condition he	owever, this condition n	must be waived	_ days before tl	ne Closing Date, failing whic	ch this Agree	ment
becomes null and void.						

Property designated as civic address:133	LIAN SCIENT ONLY	103 103	5 Freder	ICCOII NB	E3C0E9
4. DEPOSIT					
<ul><li>(a) Deposit(s) will be payable to the Listing A credited towards the purchase price on confidence.</li></ul>		•		•	
(b) The Buyer submits with this offe	r	Three	Thousand		Dollars
(\$) □ CASH	/ ☐ CHEQUE / ☐ OTHER: EFT Ap	oril 25	·		
		,			
(c) The Buyer agrees to increase deposit to					
on or before	day of	, 20	_ or within	days of receipt of waiv	ver of clause #3.
5. FINANCING					
This Agreement is subject to the Buyer o			_	_	
approximately \$					
	23_, failing which this agreemen		_	-	ıyer's Property,
a final approval of financing will be provided	to the Seller or Seller's Agent with	hin	days of receipt of waiv	er of clause #3.	
6. INSPECTION					
The Buyer $\square$ <b>DOES</b> or <b>X DOES NOT</b> require a	n inspection of the Property. The	e Buyer is urged	to carefully inspect th	e Property and may,	if desired, have
the Property inspected at the Buyer's expens					_
by delivering written notice to the Seller or				, 20 c	or within
days of receipt of waiver of clause #3, upon v	mich this Agreement becomes no	ali aliu volu.			
7. INSURANCE					
This offer $\square$ IS or ${\bf X}$ IS NOT conditional on t					_
Buyer must deliver written notice, to the Se					
days of receipt of waiver of clause #3, failin Property as required for the fulfillment of thi		s null and void.	The Seller agrees to c	o-operate in providin	g access to the
8. WATER TEST					
The Buyer, at the Buyer's expense, $\Box$ $\bf DOES$ o	T X DOES NOT require the water	supply to be tes	ted for:		
□ potability (E.coli / Coliform) □ a	ny additional criteria (chemical /	mineral):			
If the results of such testing fail to meet the terminate this Agreement by delivering writer and one of the terminate this Agreement by delivering writer and the testing fail to meet the terminate this Agreement by delivering writer and the testing fail to meet the terminate this Agreement by delivering writer and the testing fail to meet the terminate this Agreement by delivering writer and the testing fail to meet the terminate this Agreement by delivering writer and the testing fail to meet the terminate this Agreement by delivering writer and the testing fail to meet the terminate this Agreement by delivering writer and the testing fail to meet the terminate this Agreement by delivering writer and the testing fail to meet the terminate this Agreement by delivering writer and the testing fail to meet the t	tten notice to the Seller or Selle	er's Agent by the	e day of		
20 of within days of receipt of war	ver or clause #3, upon which this	Agreement bed	omes nun and void.		
9. ENVIRONMENT					
The Buyer $\square$ <b>DOES</b> or <b>X DOES NOT</b> requir	e a Phase I environmental asses	ssment at the E	Buyer's expense. If the	e results of the asses	ssment are not
satisfactory to the Buyer, the Buyer may ten	minate this Agreement by delive	ering written no	tice to the Seller or Se	eller's Agent by the _	day of
, 20	or within days of receipt	t of waiver of cla	ause #3, upon which th	is Agreement become	s null and void.
10. RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY DISCLOSURE STAT	EMENT				
The Seller $f X$ WILL or $\Box$ WILL NOT provide	a current Residential Property	Disclosure Stat	ement to the Buyer o	on or before the	<b>18</b> day of
, 20_	23 . If the information contained	d in the Residen	itial Property Disclosure	e Statement is not sat	isfactory to the
Buyer, the Buyer may terminate this A	greement by delivering writter	n notice to th	ie Seller or Seller's	Agent by the	<b>18</b> day of
	23 upon which this Agreement I	becomes null an	d void.		



Page 2 of 6

	ess: <b>155</b>	Lian	Street T	Unit# :	L03	103	Frede	ricto	n	NB	E3C0L9
11. ADDITIONAL TERMS AND COI	NDITIONS										
This Agreement is further subject	to the followin	g terms an	d conditior	ns:							
							Γ	aa		Di	<i>y</i>
							1: dot	04/18/23 22 PMPADTS loop verified	nitials	04/19/2 9:30 AMP dotloop ve	з ургэ Initials
12. ADJUSTMENTS	tata al abanca	- 61/11						·	- th - Cl		
Property taxes, rentals, leases, mon municipal improvements, bettern billed or not, are to be paid by the	nent charges, a	nd capital	charges fo	r utility o	r municip	al services c					
13. RISK											
The Property being purchased sha the proceeds thereof, in trust fo											
complete the purchase with the proid.											
14. FIXTURES / CHATTELS / LEASED	D EQUIPMENT										
(a) All existing fixtures on the purifixtures, built-in appliances, applicable accessories/remote included in the purchase price.	bathroom mirr e(s) and all oth	or(s), heat er items se	ing-ventila cured by r	iting-air o	conditionii nails, scre	ng equipme ews, plumbi	nt, garage doo ng, wiring, duo	or opendating and	er(s), cent I related a	ral vacu	ium, and es are to
exceptions:											
exceptions:											
	Buyer in good w	vorking ord	er, free an	d clear o	fencumbr	ances, on th	e date of closi	ng:			
(b) The following <b>chattels</b> owned and shall be conveyed to the B	Buyer in good w	vorking ord	er, free an	d clear o	fencumbr	ances, on th	e date of closi	ng:			
(b) The following <b>chattels</b> owned and shall be conveyed to the B	Buyer in good w	vorking ord	er, free an	d clear o	fencumbr	ances, on th	e date of closi	ng:			
(b) The following <b>chattels</b> owned and shall be conveyed to the B	Buyer in good w	vorking ord	er, free an	d clear o	fencumbr	ances, on th	e date of closi	ng:			
b) The following <b>chattels</b> owned and shall be conveyed to the I	Buyer in good w	vorking ord	er, free an	d clear o	fencumbr	ances, on th	e date of closi	ng:			
b) The following <b>chattels</b> owned and shall be conveyed to the <b>Fridge Stove Dishwash</b>	Buyer in good wer Washer	vorking ord Dryer Wi	er, free an indow Co	nd clear o	fencumbr g , Gar case of l	ances, on th age door	e date of closi openers,  ment, the Bu	ng: <b>remote</b> yer may	e for he	eat pu	mp
b) The following chattels owned and shall be conveyed to the E Fridge Stove Dishwash	Buyer in good wer Washer the Buyer of a	vorking ord Dryer Wi ny leased ting lease. (	er, free an indow Co	d clear or overing	case of lopment is (	ances, on th age door eased equip nclude lesso	e date of closi openers,  ment, the Bu	ng: <b>remote</b> yer may ):	e <b>for h</b> e	eat pu	<b>mp</b> urchase ti
(b) The following chattels owned and shall be conveyed to the E Fridge Stove Dishwash (c) The Seller agrees to inform to product from the lessor or a	Buyer in good wer Washer the Buyer of a ssume the exist	vorking ord Dryer Wi  ny leased ting lease. (	er, free an indow Co equipmen Current lea	nd clear of overing the control of t	case of lipment is (	ances, on the age door  eased equiper include lessons ating Syster	e date of closi openers,  ment, the Bu	ng: remote yer may ):	e <b>for h</b> e	red to p	<b>mp</b> urchase ti

The cost of a New Brunswick Land Surveyor's Real Property Report shall be the responsibility of the Buyer. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Seller is to supply to the Buyer or Buyer's Agent any New Brunswick Land Surveyor's Real Property Report / Subdivision Plan / Survey Plan that may be in the Seller's possession, without warranty.







Property designated as civic address: 155 Lian Street Unit# 103 103 Fredericton NB E3C0L9

## **16. TITLE SEARCH**

The Buyer may examine the title of the Property at the Buyer's expense and any valid objection to title which the Buyer wishes to make shall be made in writing to the Seller on or before the day of closing. In the event a valid objection to title is made that the Seller is unable or unwilling to remove prior to closing, and which the Buyer does not waive, this Agreement becomes null and void.

## 17. CONVEYANCE

The conveyance of the Property shall be by Transfer, Deed, or Bill of Sale drawn at the expense of the Seller, to be delivered on payment of the purchase price on the Closing Date. The Property is to be conveyed free from encumbrances, except utility easements that do not materially affect the enjoyment of the Property, registered restrictions, or covenants that affect the Property.

_	ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS attached additional documents,	if applicable, form part	of this contract:				
	Covenants	☐ Builde	er's Specifications		Municipal D	rainage Plans	
	Floor Plans	☐ Hous	e Plans	×	Schedule:	A	
	Other:		<b>X</b>	Other: Condo S	chedules		
19.	GENERAL						
(a)	Any tender of documents to be Lawyer or any other party acting equivalent, drawn on a chartere	g on their behalf. Mone	ey paid, subsequent to	the deposit, shall b	_	awyer or the Buyer, Buyer's Ag s trust cheque, certified cheque,	
(b)		e of repair and conditi	on as viewed on the da	te of this Agreeme	ent. If the Prop	pection of the Property to ensur perty is not in the same state of become null and void at the B	repair
(c)	All warranties and representation	ns contained in this Ag	reement shall survive t	he closing unless o	therwise state	d in this Agreement.	
(d)	In all aspects of this Agreemen essence. This Agreement shall bassigns.					sion, time shall continue to be cutors, administrators, successo	
(e)	This Agreement is to be read w between the parties and shall be				nis Agreement	shall constitute the entire Agree	ement
(f)	The Seller and the Buyer agree to electronically and that reproduct				tion and/or co	ommunication that may be transi	nitted
(g)	The Buyer and Seller have the ri	ght to seek legal couns	el with respect to this A	greement.			
(h)	If the Buyer defaults in the conwithout interest or penalty by w			-			Seller
(i)	If this Agreement becomes null Agreement, the Buyer and Selle					ned to the Buyer in full. By signing the Buyer without interest or pena	
(j)	In the event that 19(i) is applical Agent from any claims that either				arge each othe	er, the Seller's Agent and the Buy	er's
(k)	Once received and accepted, all deemed acceptable to the Buye		nal documents attached	I shall form part of	this Agreeme	nt of Purchase and Sale and shall	be
(I)	The Seller warrants that the Pro	perty 🗌 <b>IS</b> or <b>XIS NOT</b>	registered under the Fa	ırm Land Identifica	tion Program (	(FLIP).	
The	AGENCY RELATIONSHIP Seller and the Buyer acknowle nswick Real Estate Association ar			the "WORKING W	'ITH A REALTO	DR®" form, as published by The	• New
	(a) The Seller <b>X DOES</b> or □	_	ency relationship with:				
	The Right Choic	e Realty			Brent U	rquhart	



Page 4 of 6

NAME OF REALTOR® (please print)

Property designated as civic address:155	Lian Street	t Unit#	103	103	Fredericto	n NB	E3C0L9
(b) The Buyer <b>X</b> DOES or □ DOES NOT ha	ave an Agency rel	ationship	with:				
eXp Realty				A	lexandra Daigl	.e	
NAME OF AGENT (company)	as re	presented	by —		E OF REALTOR® (please		<del></del>
(c) The Buyer and the Seller acknowledge tha	t by signing this A	greemen	t they hav	ve consented to a	Dual Agency relatio	nship with:	
NAME OF AGENT (company)	as re	presented	d by -	N.A	ME OF REALTOR® (plea	se print)	
			-	N.A.	AME OF REALTOR® (plea	se print)	
<b>21. TIME FOR ACCEPTANCE</b> This offer shall be open for acceptance until	6 pm	on the	18	day of	Apri	1	20 <b>23</b>
Notification of the acceptance of this offer shall be							
Agreement becomes null and void.	e communicated	by the sei	ilei s Agei	iit to the buyer s /	Agent prior to the de	esignated time of	and date or tim
Agreement becomes hun and void.							
Dated at		_, this	18	_ day of	April		, 20 <b>_23</b>
Signed and delivered in the presence of:							
5.6. Car and a service in the presence on				Guillaume g	Girard	dotloop verified 04/18/23 1:22 PM A PGJK-ZDBY-ODQG-F	.DT PRTT
WITNESS				BUYER Guilla	aume Girard		
WITNESS				BUYER			
22. ACCEPTANCE							
The Seller hereby confirms this offer was presented	ed and accepted a	at	_	on the	day of		, 20
Signed and delivered in the presence of:							
				Dwight Ho	rnibrook	dotloop verifie 04/19/23 9:30 A VXDZ-O9II-J55C	d NM ADT I-8NT2
WITNESS				SELLER Dwight	Hornibrook		
WITNESS				SELLER			
23. REJECTION							
The Seller hereby confirms this offer was presented	ed and rejected at	t	_	on the	day of		, 20
Signed and delivered in the presence of							
WITNESS				SELLER Dwight	Hornibrook		
WITNESS				SELLER			

155

Lian Street Unit# 103

Pro	perty designated as civic address:155	Lian Street Unit#	103	103	Frederictor	n NB	E3C0L9
	COUNTER OFFER						
	The Seller hereby confirms having read and u	nderstood this Agreement a	nd has	MODIFIED	THE PRICE TO or	ACCEPTEI	THE PRICE
	OF:				Dollars (\$		
	along with the following amendments:						
	This counter offer shall be open for acceptance	ce until	on the	day o	of		, 20
	Notification of the acceptance of this counter		d by the Bu	yer's Agent to t	he Seller's Agent p	rior to the desig	nated time
	and date or this Agreement becomes null and	I void.					
	Dated at	, this		day of			, 20
	Signed and delivered in the presence of						
	WITNESS			SELLER Dwight	Hornibrook		
	WITNESS			SELLER			
(b)	$\hfill\Box$ The Buyer hereby agrees to the above this counter offer.	price of \$			and all oth	ner amendment	s contained
- O (c)	R - The Buyer hereby confirms this cou , 20		and reje	cted at	on	the	day of
	Dated at	, this	s	day of			_, 20
Sigr	ned and delivered in the presence of						
				Cuilla	ume Girard		
	WITNESS			RUYER GUITIA	ume Girard		
	WITNESS			BUYER			
	Seller's Solicitor: Al Irvine		Phone:		Fax: _		
	Buyer's Solicitor: Youseff Law	Group	Phone:		Fax: _		

103

Fredericton

NB

E3C0L9

The trademarks REALTOR®, REALTORS®, and the REALTOR® logo are controlled by The Canadian Real Estate Association (CREA) and identify real estate professionals who are members of CREA. Used under license. The trademarks MLS®, Multiple Listing Service® and the associated logos are owned by The Canadian Real Estate Association (CREA) and identify the quality of services provided by real estate professionals who are members of CREA.

